deferral will be only partially offset by a lower level of amortization of �Deferred policy acquisition costs�, and, as such, will initially result in
lower earnings in future periods, primarily within the International Insurance and Individual Annuities segments. The impact to the International
Insurance segment largely reflects lower deferrals of allocated costs of its proprietary distribution system, while the impact to the Individual
Annuities segment mainly reflects lower deferrals of its wholesaler costs. While the adoption of this amended guidance changes the timing of
when certain costs are reflected in the Company�s results of operations, it has no effect on the total acquisition costs to be recognized over time
and has no impact on the Company�s cash flows.

The following tables present amounts as previously reported in 2011, the effect on those amounts of the change due to the retrospective adoption
of the amended guidance related to the deferral of acquisition costs as described above, and the adjusted amounts that are reflected in the
Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements, included herein.

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:

December 31, 2011
As

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Currently
Reported

(in millions)
Deferred policy acquisition costs $ 16,790 $ (4,273) $ 12,517
Other assets 16,060 (4) 16,056
TOTAL ASSETS 624,521 (4,277) 620,244

Future policy benefits 170,459 212 170,671
Policyholders� account balances 134,552 6 134,558
Income taxes 8,083 (1,525) 6,558
Total liabilities 586,710 (1,307) 585,403

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 5,563 (145) 5,418
Retained earnings 19,281 (2,825) 16,456
Total Prudential Financial, Inc. equity 37,223 (2,970) 34,253
Total equity 37,811 (2,970) 34,841
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 624,521 $ (4,277) $ 620,244

16

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL FINANCIAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

PRUDENTIAL FINANCIAL, INC.

Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Three Months Ended June 30, 2011
As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As Currently
Reported

(in millions)
REVENUES
Premiums $ 6,279 $ (9) $ 6,270
Asset management fees and other income 1,168 6 1,174
Total revenues 12,247 (3) 12,244
BENEFITS AND EXPENSES
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs 643 (132) 511
General and administrative expenses 2,472 217 2,689
Total benefits and expenses 11,075 85 11,160
INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME
TAXES AND EQUITY IN EARNINGS OF OPERATING JOINT VENTURES 1,172 (88) 1,084
Income tax expense 332 (40) 292
INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE EQUITY IN
EARNINGS OF OPERATING JOINT VENTURES 840 (48) 792
Equity in earnings of operating joint ventures, net of tax 11 (1) 10
INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 851 (49) 802
NET INCOME (LOSS) 867 (49) 818
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO PRUDENTIAL FINANCIAL, INC. $ 838 $ (49) $ 789
EARNINGS PER SHARE
Financial Services Businesses
Basic:
Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to Prudential Financial, Inc. per
share of Common Stock $ 1.67 $ (0.11) $ 1.56
Net income (loss) attributable to Prudential Financial, Inc. per share of Common Stock $ 1.70 $ (0.10) $ 1.60
Diluted:
Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to Prudential Financial, Inc. per
share of Common Stock $ 1.65 $ (0.10) $ 1.55
Net income (loss) attributable to Prudential Financial, Inc. per share of Common Stock $ 1.68 $ (0.10) $ 1.58
Closed Block Business
Basic and Diluted:
Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to Prudential Financial, Inc. per
share of Class B Stock $ (0.50) $ 1.50 $ 1.00
Net income (loss) attributable to Prudential Financial, Inc. per share of Class B Stock $ (0.50) $ 1.50 $ 1.00

17

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL FINANCIAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

PRUDENTIAL FINANCIAL, INC.

Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2011
As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As Currently
Reported

(in millions)
REVENUES
Premiums $ 11,800 $ (20) $ 11,780
Asset management fees and other income 1,817 1 1,818
Total revenues 22,433 (19) 22,414
BENEFITS AND EXPENSES
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs 1,102 (237) 865
General and administrative expenses 4,691 382 5,073
Total benefits and expenses 20,557 145 20,702
INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES
AND EQUITY IN EARNINGS OF OPERATING JOINT VENTURES 1,876 (164) 1,712
Income tax expense 522 (70) 452
INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE EQUITY IN
EARNINGS OF OPERATING JOINT VENTURES 1,354 (94) 1,260
Equity in earnings of operating joint ventures, net of tax 116 (2) 114
INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 1,470 (96) 1,374
NET INCOME (LOSS) 1,500 (96) 1,404
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO PRUDENTIAL FINANCIAL, INC. $ 1,446 $ (96) $ 1,350
EARNINGS PER SHARE
Financial Services Businesses
Basic:
Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to Prudential Financial, Inc. per share
of Common Stock $ 2.86 $ (0.21) $ 2.65
Net income (loss) attributable to Prudential Financial, Inc. per share of Common Stock $ 2.92 $ (0.21) $ 2.71
Diluted:
Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to Prudential Financial, Inc. per share
of Common Stock $ 2.83 $ (0.21) $ 2.62
Net income (loss) attributable to Prudential Financial, Inc. per share of Common Stock $ 2.89 $ (0.21) $ 2.68
Closed Block Business
Basic and Diluted:
Income from continuing operations attributable to Prudential Financial, Inc. per share of
Class B Stock $ 4.50 $ 3.00 $ 7.50
Net income attributable to Prudential Financial, Inc. per share of Class B Stock $ 4.50 $ 3.00 $ 7.50

18

Edgar Filing: PRUDENTIAL FINANCIAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

PRUDENTIAL FINANCIAL, INC.

Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

Six Months Ended June 30, 2011
As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As Currently
Reported

(in millions)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income $ 1,500 $ (96) $ 1,404
Change in:
Deferred policy acquisition costs (792) 145 (647)
Future policy benefits and other insurance liabilities 3,119 20 3,139
Other, net (114) (69) (183)
Cash flows from operating activities $ 5,174 $ 0 $ 5,174

Future Adoption of New Accounting Pronouncements

In July 2012, the FASB issued amended guidance on testing indefinite-lived intangible assets for impairment. Under the amended guidance, an
entity can first assess qualitative factors to determine whether an indefinite-lived intangible asset may be impaired. If the entity concludes that it
is not likely that the indefinite-lived intangible asset is impaired, then the entity is not required to take further action. But if the entity concludes
otherwise, then it is required to determine the fair value of the indefinite-lived intangible asset and perform the quantitative impairment test by